Introduction
Type Dosaodor-D is a computerized odorant injection
system for natural gas using patented solenoid
injector technology that eliminates the need for
plunger pumps.
The solenoid injectors provide odorant injection
accuracy to be maintained over the entire flow range
of the system, approaching infinite turn down.

10
Type Dosaodor-D
Ordering Guide
Base Panel
   A6	� Type Dosaodor-D odorant injection system
completed with:
	 Pneumatic Panel
•	 Stainless steel panel
•	 Installation kit (bracket, pipe connection,
valves, etc.)
•	 Explosion proof Class I, Division 1 and
2 - Groups B, C, D - Class I, Zone 1 and 2 -
Groups IIB+H2, IIA
•	 Included 1/4 in. fitting connectors for 3/8 and
1/4 in. / 9.5 and 6.4 mm OD tubing
Model (Select One)
   B1	 Single Injector
   B2	 Dual Injector
Maximum Odorant Injection Rate (Select One)
   C1	 0.13 gal/hr / 0.5 l/hr
   C2 	0.26 gal/hr / 1.0 l/hr
   C3	 0.53 gal/hr / 2.0 l/hr
   C4	 1.06 gal/hr / 4.0 l/hr
   C5	 1.58 gal/hr / 6.0 l/hr
   C6	 2.11 gal/hr / 8.0 l/hr
   C7	 2.64 gal/hr / 10.0 l/hr
   C8	 3.17 gal/hr / 12.0 l/hr
   C9	 3.70 gal/hr / 14.0 l/hr
Maximum Working Pressure (Select One)
   I1	� 200 psi / 13.6 bar
(odorant ρ >= 5.8 lbs/gal / 0.70 kg/dm3)
   I2	� 550 psi / 37.9 bar
(odorant ρ >= 4.6 lbs/gal / 0.55 kg/dm3)
   I3	� 870 psi / 60.0 bar
(odorant ρ >=5.8 lbs/gal / 0.70 kg/dm3)
Installation Options - Wick Insert (Select One)
  � Standard Wick Insert
(for downstream size < 10 in. (NPS 10 / DN 250)
  � Long Wick Insert
(for downstream size >= 10 in. (NPS 10 / DN 250)
Installation Options - Fittings (Bulk Brand as Standard)
   Swagelok Fittings
Automation Software and License Key
  � Software for pneumatic panel control, available with
Type ROC809 plus Type Dosaodor-D license key
Optional Component
Cabinet for Pneumatic Panel
   Stainless steel cabinet for pneumatic panel
I2 Option
Maximum injection pressure equal to 550 psi /
37.9 bar. A requirement for functioning is that the
density of the liquid odorant is >= 4.6 lbs/gal /
0.55 kg/dm3.
I3 Option
Maximum injection pressure equal to 870 psi /
60.0 bar. A requirement for functioning is that
the density of the liquid odorant is >= 5.8 lbs/gal /
0.70 kg/dm3.
  M) Installation Options - Wick insert (Select One)
Select based on pipe size.

C.F. - P.I. e R.I. di MI 13186130152 - REA di MI/n.1622916
Direz. e Coord. (art. 2497 bis CC): EMERSON ELECTRIC CO. St. Louis (USA) Socio Unico
Ordering Guide (continued)
Type ROC809 Configurations and Options
Required Components
  Quantity Description
   1 Type ROC809E Controller
   1 Type ROC800 12 Vdc Power Supply
   2 Type ROC800 Discrete Relay Output Card
   1 Type ROC800 Discrete Input Card
   1 Type DS800 Runtime License
Select Input Card Type for Flow Rate Input
(Choose Only One for Configuration)
  Quantity Description
  1 Type ROC800 Analog Input Card
  1 Type ROC800 Pulse Input Card
Optional Equipment
  Quantity Description
  1 Type ROCLINK800 Software
(at least 1 license required)
  1 Type ROC800 LOI Cable
  1 Type ROC800 Ethernet Crossover Cable
  1 Type ROC800 RS232 Comm Module
   1 Type ROC800 RS485 Comm Module
  1 Type ROC800 14.4 Dial-up Modem Comm
   1 Type ROC800 Analog Output Card
  1 Power Supply Charger 12 Vdc
D103095X012 © 2007, 2021 Emerson Process Management Regulator
Technologies, Inc. All rights reserved. 03/21.
The Emerson logo is a trademark and service mark of Emerson
Electric Co. All other marks are the property of their prospective owners.
Tartarini™ is a mark owned by one of the companies in the Emerson
Automation Solutions business unit of Emerson Electric Co.
The contents of this publication are presented for informational purposes
only, and while every effort has been made to ensure their accuracy, they
are not to be construed as warranties or guarantees, express or implied,
regarding the products or services described herein or their use or
applicability. All sales are governed by our terms and conditions, which
are available upon request. We reserve the right to modify or improve the
designs or specifications of such products at any time without notice.
Emerson Process Management Regulator Technologies, Inc. does
not assume responsibility for the selection, use or maintenance of any
product. Responsibility for proper selection, use and maintenance of any
Emerson Process Management Regulator Technologies, Inc. product
remains solely with the purchaser.
Type Dosaodor-D
Facebook.com/EmersonAutomationSolutions
LinkedIn.com/company/emerson-automation-solutions
Twitter.com/emr_automation
Emerson Automation Solutions
Americas
McKinney, Texas 75070 USA
T � +1 800 558 5853
+1 972 548 3574
Europe
Bologna 40013, Italy
T  +39 051 419 0611
Asia Pacific
Singapore 128461, Singapore
T  +65 6777 8211
Middle East and Africa
Dubai, United Arab Emirates
T  +971 4 811 8100
Tartarini-NaturalGas.com